indicated  or  to   project  the  Company's   financial
   position or results of operations at any future date or
   for any future period.
<TABLE>

   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC. AND ALMADEN/INGLENOOK PRODUCT LINES

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

   Company   Almaden/Inglenook
   as of   Product Lines as of   For the Almaden/
   May 31,   August 5,   Inglenook   Pro Forma
   1994   1994   Acquisition   Consolidated
   (In Thousands)
   <S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $1,540   $1,540
   Accounts receivable, net   98,248   98,248

   Inventories   215,516   106,938   (32,533) (a)  289,921

   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   19,461   901   20,362

   Property, plant and equipment,
   net   167,698   46,814   20,686(a)   235,198

   Other assets   77,306   22,992   6,256(a)   110,154
   3,600(b)

   _________   __________   __________   ________
   Total assets   $579,769   $177,645   ($1,991)   $755,423
   _________   __________   __________   _________
   Liabilities and Stockholders'
   Equity:

   Current maturities of long-term
   and short-term debt   $8,794   $599   $13,000(c)   $22,393

   Notes payable   38,000   38,000

   Account payable and accrued
   liabilities   96,656   2,465   3,204(b)   102,325

   Other current liabilities   11,399   11,399

   Long-term debt (excluding
   current portion)   178,432   1,287   111,938(c)   291,657

   Other long-term liabilities   7,852   40,319(a)   48,171

   Deferred income taxes   31,480   31,480
   ________   ________   _________   ________
   Total liabilities   372,613   4,351   168,461   545,425
   ________   ________   _________   ________
   Common stock   178   178

   Additional paid-in capital   110,067   2,842(e)   112,909

   Retained earnings   104,575   104,575
   Heublein investment in product
   Lines acquired   173,294   (173,294)(d)
   (7,664)   (7,664)
   __________   _________   __________   __________
   Total stockholders' equity   207,156   173,294   (170,452)   209,998
   _________   ________   __________   _________
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $579,769   $177,645   ($1,991)   $755,423
   ________   ________   ___________   ________
</TABLE>
   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC.
   AND ALMADEN/INGLENOOK PRODUCT LINES

   Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   (Unaudited)

   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   (a)  For purchase accounting, the Almaden/Inglenook Product Lines
   assets have  been recorded  at estimated  fair market  value
   subject to adjustment based on the results of an independent

[…]

AND ALMADEN/INGLENOOK PRODUCT LINES

   Fiscal Year Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and Other Data
   (UNAUDITED)
   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ______________________________________   ___________________________________
   Almaden/   For the
   Inglenook   Vintners
   Company  Barton   VintnersProduct Lines   Acquisition,  For the
   Year EndedTen MonthsYear EndedYear Ended   For the Conversion  Almaden/
   Aug. 31,   Ended   July 31,  Sept. 30,   Barton  & the Notes Inglenook Pro Forma
   1993 Jun 28, 1993  1993   1993   AcquisitionOffering  AcquisitionConsolidated
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Income Statement Data:

Net sales   $306,308  $200,188 (a)$156,397 $232,755   $1,309(h)   $653 (r)  $897,610
Cost of product sold  214,931   145,167 (a) 123,405  178,229   (776)(b)(5,902)(i) (1,995)(r)  $649,612
   1,000(j)  (3,086)(s)
   (463)(w)
   (433)(x)
   (465)(y)

   ____________________   ________ ___________________   __________________   __________
Gross profit   91,377   55,021   32,992   54,526   776   6,211   7,095   247,998

Selling, general and
administrative expenses59,983   36,783   30,779   39,940   (287)(b) 1,404(h)   3,421 (r)  $168,219
   (509)(c)  (258)(i)   (162)(s)
   79(d)   (139)(k)   (55)(u)
   1,300(e)   61(l)   600 (v)
   90(m)  (1,683)(w)
   (3,735)(n)
   68(o)
   539(p)
   ___________________   _____________________________   __________________   __________
Operating income   31,394   18,238   2,213   14,586   193   8,181   4,974   79,779
interest expense, net (6,126)   (236)   (22,571) (4,742)   (2,385)(f)   95(h)  (2,328)(t)  ($23,9310
   7,941(k)
   4,189(o)
   2,232(p)
Other   (773)   773  (r)
Nonrecurring transaction
   costs   (1,789)   ($1,789)
   ____________________  ________________________________________ __________   __________

Income (loss) before
  income taxes and
  cummulative effect of
  change in accounting 25,268   18,002   (22,147)   9,071   (2,192)   22,638   3,419   54,059

Provision for (benefit
  from) federal and state
  income taxes   9,664   6,069   0   3,951   (833)(g)   186(q)   1,299 (z)   $20,336
   ________  _________  _________  _______   _______ _________  _________   ___________
Income from continuing
  operations   15,604   11,933   (22,147)   5,120   (1,359)   22,452   2,120   33,723

Cumulative effect of
  change in accounting
  principle, net of tax   1,919   1,919
   _________ ________   _________ ___________ _______  _________ _________   __________
Net income   $15,604   $11,933   ($22,147)  $7,039   ($1,359)  $22,452   $2,120   $35,642
   --------- --------   ---------- ---------- -------- --------- ---------   ----------

Per Share Data:
Income from continuing
  operations:
  Primary   $1.30   $2.22
  Fully diluted   $1.20   $2.21

Cumulative effect of
  change in accounting
  principle:
  Primary   $0.12
  Full Diluted   $0.12

[…]

CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC., VINTNERS INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.
   AND ALMADEN/INGLENOOK PRODUCT LINES

   Nine Month Interim Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
   (UNAUDITED)
   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ______________________________________   ___________________

   Company   VintnersAlmaden/Inglenook
   For the   For the  Product Lines   For the
   Nine   Six Weeks For the Nine   Vintners   For the
   Months Ended   Ended   Months Ended  Acquisition,  Almaden/Inglenook
   May 31,   October 15,  June 30,   Conversion and  Product lines  Pro Forma
   1994   1993   1994   the Notes Offering Acquisition Consolidated

   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Income Statement Data:

Net Sales   $448,739   $17,263   $180,514   $4,299   (k)$650,815
Cost of product sold   319,640   13,999   140,140   (700)(b)   2,310   (k)472,572
   125   (c)  (1,916)   (l)
   (344)  (p)
   (325)  (q)
   (357)   (r)
   __________   _________  _________   _______   _________   _________
Gross profit   129,099   3,264   40,374   575   4,931   178,243

Selling general and
administrative
expense   87,109   4,742   29,473   (55)   (a)   2,569   (k)122,539
   (23)   (b)   (101)  (l)
   8   (e)   (41)  (n)
   9   (f)   450   (o)
   (467)   (g)   (1,251)  (p)
   (20)  (h)
   137   (i)
   _________   ___________   ____________   ________   _______
_________
Operating income   41,990   (1,478)   10,901   986   3,305   55,704
Interest expense, net   (12,846)   (2,788)   (4,131)   (55)  (a)   (1,521)  (m)(19,269)
   1,077   (d)
   682   (h)
   313   (i)
   (580)   580   (k)
Other   __________   ____________   ___________   ________   ________
__________
Income (loss) before
  provision for
  (benefit from)
  federal and state income
  taxes   29,144   (4,266)   6,190   3,003   2,364   36,435

Provision for (benefit
  from) federal and state
  income taxes   11,094   2,777   (480)  (j)   898   (s)14,289
   _________  ___________  _________   _________   ________  __________
Net income   $18,050   $(4,266)   $3,413   $3,483   $1,466   $22,146
   _________  ____________ __________   _________   ________  __________
Per Share Data:
Net income:
  Primary   $1.16   $1.36
  Fully diluted   $1.13   $1.35

Weighted average shares
  outstanding
  Primary   15,590,328   16,333,409 (t)

  Fully diluted   16,329,966   16,352,878 (t)
</TABLE>

   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC.,